Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House  Botchergate 
Carlisle CA1 1RD  Tel 01228 606060 
Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

12 May 2022

To:

The Chair and Members of the County
Council Local Committee for Copeland

Agenda
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR COPELAND
A meeting of the County Council Local Committee for Copeland will be held as follows:
Date:
Time:
Place:

Friday 20 May 2022
10.15 am
Cleator Moor Civic Hall

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Group Meetings:
Labour:
Conservative:

9.30 am
Thursday 19 May 2022 at 5 pm via Teams

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Lorraine Davis
Direct Line:
07929164805
Email:
lorraine.davis@cumbria.gov.uk
This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the people of Cumbria

MEMBERSHIP
Labour (4)
Mr M Hawkins
Mr FI Morgan
Mr DE Southward
Mrs EL Williamson

Conservative (8)
Mr MS Barbour
Mr K Hitchen (Chair)
Mr AWC Lamb
Mr GRPM Roberts
Mr CP Turner
Mr CJ Whiteside
Mr D Wilson (Vice-Chair)
Mr AW Wonnacott

ACCESS TO INFORMATION
Agenda and Reports
Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect
prior to the meeting. Copies will also be available at the meeting.
The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website –
www.cumbria.gov.uk
Background Papers
Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that
contain exempt information, can be made to Legal and Democratic Services at the
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

AGENDA
PART 1:

1

ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS
AND PUBLIC

ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair of the Local Committee for the ensuing year.
2

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

To elect a Vice Chair for the ensuing year.
3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
4

DECLARATIONS OF IN
[...]
pecuniary interest” is an interest of a councillor or their partner
(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil
partners).
5

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item on the agenda
6

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There are no public questions, statements or petitions to be considered at this meeting.
7

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Local Committee held
on 22 March 2022 (copy enclosed).
(Pages 7 - 14)
8

COPELAND HIGHWAYS WORKING GROUP

[Electoral Divisions: All Copeland]
To consider a report by the Executive Director – Economy and Infrastructure (copy
enclosed).

This report provides details of the meeting of the Highways Working Group held on 20
April 2022 and presents recommendations for the Local Committee to consider.
(Pages 15 - 110)
9

AREA PLANNING REPORT

[Electoral Divisions: All Copeland]
To consider a report by the Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community
Services (copy enclosed).
This report provides Local Committee with an update on the activity undertaken by the
Communities Team since its last meeting. It is also to advise Members on their current
budget position.
(Pages 111 - 130)
10

COPELAND CHAMPIONS UPDATE

To receive updates from the following Copeland Champions:Armed Forces Champion
Autism Champion
Children’s Champion
Dementia Champion
Fire Champion
Health Champion
11

VERBAL UPDATE FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES/EXTERNAL
COMMITTEES

To receive a verbal update from members serving on any outside bodies/external
committees they attend on behalf of Copeland Local Committee.
12

NUCLEAR ISSUES

To discuss any relevant nuclear issues.
13

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of Copeland Local Committee will be held on 20 July 2022
at 10.15 am at Cleator Moor Civic Hall.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR COPELAND
Minutes of a Meeting of the County Council Local Committee for Copeland held on
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 at Cleator Moor Civic Hall at 10.15 am

PRESENT:
Mr K Hitchen (Chair)
Mr AWC Lamb
Mr FI Morgan
Mr GRPM Roberts
Mr CP Turner

Mr CJ Whiteside
Mrs EL Williamson
Mr AW Wonnacott

Also in Attendance:Mr M Barry
Ms C Carlin
Mr L Darby
Mrs L Davis
Mr M Reeves
Mr M Taylor
Ms L Shaw
Mrs G Ternent

-

Place and Enterprise Manager
Infrastructure Planning Officer
Community Learning and Skills Manager (Copeland)
Democratic Services Officer
Traffic Management Team Leader
Local Area Network Manager (Copeland)
Area Manager - Allerdale/Copeland
Public Health Locality Manager - Copeland

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
51

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr M Barbour, Mr M Hawkins, Mr D
Southward and Mr D Wilson.
52

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Mr G Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No 6 – Sustrans in
Copeland - as a member of Whitehaven Town Council.
Mr A Lamb declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No 11 – Copeland
Champions Update - as an employee of North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS
Foundation Trust.

7

53

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item on the agenda.
54

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no questions, petitions or statements to be considered at the meeting.
55

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 and the
minutes of the Special meeting held on 14 February 2022 be agreed
as accurate records of the meetings.
56

SUSTRANS IN COPELAND

Members received a presentation from the Land Manager, North East and Cumbria,
Sustrans on their work in the Copeland area. The officer outlined Sustrans’
responsibilities, a charity mak
[...]
ce in libraries to assist 18/24 year olds into
employment.
During the discussion, a brief mention was made of the pre-election period.
The Champions were thanked for their updates.

12

62

VERBAL UPDATE FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES/EXTERNAL
COMMITTEES

Further to minute 42 of the last meeting of the Committee, the Local Member for
Cleator Moor East and Frizington requested action on a review of the Committee’s
appointments to outside bodies.
63

NUCLEAR ISSUES

There was no nuclear issues raised at the meeting.
64

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 20 May at 10.15
am at Cleator Moor Civic Hall.

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm

13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR
COPELAND
Meeting date:
From:

20 May 2022

Executive Director – Economy and
Infrastructure

COPELAND HIGHWAYS WORKING GROUP – UPDATE
REPORT FROM 20 APRIL 2022

1.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

This report details the discussions and recommendations of the
Highways Working Group (HWG) for the Copeland Area which met on
the 20 April 2022. It includes recommendations for consideration by
Local Committee. A copy of the HWG minutes is attached as Appendix
1.

2.0

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1

The Local Committee will help inform and apply the County Highways
policy framework. It will help to meet the County Council’s key
objectives of Greener, Safer, Better, Wealthier and Healthier.

2.2

The HWG will help identify equality implications within proposed
highway and transportation schemes and issues of concern and will
help prepare more equitable solutions.

3.0

RECOMMENDATION

3.1

It is recommended that the Copeland Local Committee note the
minutes of the meeting of the Copeland HWG which met on the 20 April
2022, which are attached as Appendix 1.

3.2

That the Local Committee: Agree that a letter be sent by the Chair on the Committee’s behalf,
regarding the lack of investment in the area by National Highways.

15

3.3

3.4

Addressed to the Local MP for Copeland and to the Chairman of the
House of Commons Transport Select committee
That Local Committee agree the proposed option, for the use of the
allocated additional budget of £200,000 dedicated to the treatment of
potholes
That Local Committee agree to proceed to statutory consultation and
advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order (“the Order”) which would:
Consolidate the provisions of: (a)The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Borough of Copeland)
(Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 2020; and
(b) The County of Cumbria (A5086/U4017 Arlecdon Parks Road,
Arlecdon) (Traffic Regulation) Order 2003 as attached as Appendix 44;
and
Introduce new restrictions as shown on the plans attached as
Appendices 2, 3, 4A, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 28,
29, 31, 33A, 34, 36A, 37, 38, 39, 40, & 42 ONLY

4.0

BACKGROUND

4.1

The minutes of the HWG held on the 20 April 2022 are attached as
Appendix 1 to this report.

4.2

At the Local Committee meeting on the 22 March 2022, the Local Member
for Egremont North and St Bees had expressed concerns over the list of
proposed schemes laid out by National Highways at the A595 Liaison Group
meeting in March. It was noted that National Highways had put their list of
preferred schemes in writing which had been circulated to members. The
Local Member for Egremont North and St Bees noted the latest discussion
with National Highways, acknowledging that a number of potentially very
beneficial projects to improve the road were discussed but felt that there was
a complete absence of any firm delivery dates or confirmation that funding
was available even for the prioritised schemes. The Local Member
continued by supporting the aims of the “Levelling up” agenda and
expressed concerns that failure to deliver highways improvements in this
part of the North of England could have harmful effects on local economic
growth and 
[...]
consultation.

1.2

Plans showing the proposed changes are attached as Appendices 2, 3,
4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36,
37, 38, 39, 40, & 42

1.3

A copy of the Council’s Statement of Reasons for proposing to
introduce the changes, is attached as Appendix 45

2.0

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1

The proposed traffic restrictions are designed to improve traffic flow
and traffic management within the areas assessed, whilst also
providing a safe and effective transport network.

2.2

The restrictions which are proposed comply with Cumbria County
Council’s forward plan of creating a safe and secure community, whilst
providing a high-quality environment for all.

2.3

There are no Equality implications at this stage.

3.0

RECOMMENDATION

3.1

That the Working Group recommend that Local Committee agree to
proceed to statutory consultation and advertisement of a Traffic
Regulation Order (“the Order”) which would: (i)

Consolidate the provisions of

97

(a) The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Borough
of Copeland) (Consolidation and Provision of Traffic
Regulations) Order 2020; and
(b) The County of Cumbria (A5086/U4017 Arlecdon
Parks Road, Arlecdon) (Traffic Regulation) Order
2003
(ii)

Introduce new restrictions as shown on the plans
attached as Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13,
16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37,
38, 39, 40, & 42 ONLY

3.2

That the Working Group recommend that Local Committee agree that,
subject to there being no unresolved objections received at the end of
the statutory consultation and advertisement referred to in paragraph
3.1 above, that the Order be brought into operation, as advertised,
having taken into consideration the matters contained in Section 122(2)
of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which are more specifically
referred to in paragraph 7.2 of this Report.

4.0

BACKGROUND

4.1

During 2021, officers collated all requests held on f
[...]
nderstood through localities. Copeland Local
Committee supports this by targeting projects that deliver its area
priorities.

111

2.5

Local Committee has locally devolved funding available to allocate in
the area and support improved outcomes for the communities of
Copeland. This funding can be targeted to initiate new activity or
enhance or complement existing provision according to locally
determined need.

2.6

The work of Local Committee directly supports the wider Council
equality agenda and it considers carefully all its actions and decisions
so that they do not result in inequality of service or exclusion from
participation.

3.0

RECOMMENDATION

3.1

Members agree the revised priorities for 2022/23

3.2

Members are asked to note the Copeland Local Committee budget
allocations in the 2022/23 County Council budget, as outlined in
Appendix 1.

3.3

Members are asked to note the current Copeland Local Committee
budget position outlined in Appendix 2.

3.4

Members agree the Neighbourhood Development budget of £86,308 is
allocated to the Community Development Team for 2022/23.

3.5

Members agree to the Money Advice Contract with Citizens Advice
Copeland with an allocation of £57,060 from the Money Advice budget
line.

3.6

Members agree the School Crossing Patrol budget of £20,873 is
allocated to fund the provision of school crossing patrols in Copeland
as per the Service Level Agreement at Appendix 3.

3.7

Members agree the 0-19 allocation of £55,737 is delegated to the
Children & Young People’s Partnership for distribution through grant
funding and commissioned services

3.8

Members agree to vire £15,000 from the 0-19 Universal Services to the
School Crossing Patrol budget to fulfil the full cost of the Service Level
Agreement.

3.9

Members agree that the 11-19 Universal Services allocation of £24,400
is added to the 0-19 budget for distribution through the Children &
Young People’s Partnership.

3.10

Members agree that the £54,112 General Provision budget is
distributed through grant funding applications measured against
agreed local priorities.

3.11

Members agree the priorities for the use of Local Committee grant
funding as attached at Appendix 4.

112

3.12

Members are asked to note the community grant allocations agreed
since 1st April 2022 and ratify those allocations that exceed £5,000.

3.13

Members agree allocations outlined in paragraph 4.24 against the
Environment Fund.

3.14

Members agree to utilise the Environment Fund for 2022/23 to fund an
overspend of £82,624 against the 2021/22 COMF and Environment Fund
Budget

4.0

BACKGROUND
REVIEW OF LOCAL COMMITTEE PRIORITIES

4.1

Members attended workshops on 22 March 2022 and 3 May 2022 to
discuss Local Committee priorities for 2022-23. Feedback gathered from
members has been used to develop the following as priorities for
consideration and to replace existing
•

Improving outcomes for Young People

•

Encouraging individuals, households and communities to live well
and thrive

•

Improved accessibility to services and opportunities

Community Development Team Update
4.2

The Strategic Cycling and Walking Corridors consultation ran from 1st April
to 22nd April. The team supported our Cycling and Walking colleagues and
carried out face to face surveys in St Bees and Whitehaven.

4.3

This year the theme for Dementia Action Week is diagnosis. The team are
working with our Allerdale colleagues and partners to hold a range of events
and activities to raise awareness and provide information and support. As
we are working across the west our campaign will run for 2 weeks launching
on the 16th May Dementia Action week. In Copeland activities include popup events in Millom, Whitehaven, Cleator Moor and Seascale, Singing for
the Brain, annual pigeon race, training delivered by Stirling University for
Family Carers and Volunteers and a Tea Dance. We will also be carrying out
a survey to find out the needs of those living with a dementia diagnosis and
their famil
[...]
on service which includes
additional capacity to address an increase in demand.

•

£17,000 to Phoenix Enterprise Centre from General Provision
towards the Digital Access, Advice, Food and Support project,
specifically supporting costs of the Thrift Hub Food Pantry.

•

£5,000 to West Cumbria Domestic Violence Support from General
Provision towards United Together pilot project.

•

£5,000 to Barnado’s from 0-19 Universal Services towards the cost of
the Summit 22 survey.

•

£4,000 from 0-19 Universal Services to cover the cost of offering
Chatterbooks free of change to all primary schools in Copeland.

•

£1,520 to Circus Starr from 0-19 Universal Services to cover the cost
of 140 show tickets for families in Copeland.

•

£12,000 to Rosehill Arts Trust from a ringfenced allocation within 0-19
Universal Services to run a Copeland Collective programme from
October 2022 to March 2023.

•

£3,992 to Rosehill Youth Theatre from 0-19 Universal Services to
provide school holiday activities and food in June and October.

•

£21,600 to Howgill Family Centre from 0-19 Universal Services to
enable all primary schools in Copeland continue to be part of the
PhunkyFoods healthy lifestyle programme.

•

£1,568 to Herdwick Sheep Breeders Association from COMF Events
& Marketing to purchase gazebos for rural events and shows.

116

Environment Fund
4.24

4.25

The 2022-23 budget allocation from Council includes an Environment Fund
for projects that meet the following criteria and are deliverable by 31 March
2023 –
•

Enhanced verge maintenance

•

Tree maintenance or replacement

•

Footpath maintenance

•

Nature recovery

•

Biodiversity improvements

•

Improving the environmental conditions and quality of life ‘on the
doorstep’

Working with the Community Development Team, projects proposed by
Members have been developed with relevant partners and organisations.
The following have been agreed informally and now require formal
ratification of Local Committee •

£10,000 to Beck Bottom Community Gardening Group for the second
phase of path improvements, further wildflower planting, native bulb
planting, various bedding plants, shrubs, perennials and trees to
encourage pollinators and birds.

•

Up to £35,000 for Planting for Pollinator Scheme on suitable sites
within Copeland

•

£12,500 additional allocation to Millom Town Council in respect of
Church Walk footpath maintenance

•

Up to £5,600 to St Paul’s Frizington for their Eco Community Church
Yard project which includes developing the garden of rest into a
sensory garden to attract pollinators and provide community space
with the involvement of local school, youth centre & local groups. Sow
larger wildflower meadow to encourage birds, pollinators and wildlife.

4.26

The Financial Summary Statement 21-22 (at Appendix 2) shows an
overspend of £82,624 for the full year against the budget of £400,000
(£200,000 Environment Fund / £200,000 COMF). This overspend is made
up of £78,792 which relates to the Environment Fund and £4,633 which
relates to COMF. These costs were applied at the very end of the financial
year and do not yet reflect the contributions from other parties to these
works which will be made during the current financial year .

4.27

The overspends relate to the Silecroft Footway scheme, Middle Cut, Outrigg
Footway Improvement and Sandham Footpath Enhancement. It is
recommended that the overspend be deducted from the Environment Fund
for 2022/23 as a temporary measure until other contributions are received

117

Adult Learning in Copeland Update
4.28

Adult Learning’s Summer provision was released on 1 April, followed by a
brochure which was distributed to households from 4 April, containing a
range of workshops and courses available between April and July 2022.
Their Summer provision builds upon the theme of health and wellbeing
through delivery of ‘Take some Time for you- Walk and Sketch around Wast
Water’ and ‘Reduce Stress and Anxiety- Try Doodle Art’ workshops. In
add

Minutes of the meeting

COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL COMMITTEE FOR COPELAND
Minutes of a Meeting of the County Council Local Committee for Copeland held on
Friday, 20 May 2022 at Cleator Moor Civic Hall at 10.15 am

PRESENT:
Mr K Hitchen (Chair)
Mr MS Barbour
Mr AWC Lamb
Mr FI Morgan
Mr DE Southward

Mr CP Turner
Mr CJ Whiteside
Mr D Wilson (Vice-Chair)
Mr AW Wonnacott

Also in Attendance:Ms C Clark
Mrs L Davis
Mr M Reeves
Ms L Shaw
Mr M Taylor
Mrs G Ternent
Mr L Thorburn
Ms C Tubman

-

Library and Customer Manager (Copeland)
Democratic Services Officer
Traffic Management Team Leader
Area Manager - Allerdale/Copeland
Local Area Network Manager (Copeland)
Public Health Locality Manager - Copeland
Area Planning Manager
Community Development Officer

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
1

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED, that Mr K Hitchen be elected chair for the ensuing year.
2

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED, that Mr D Wilson be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year.
3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr M Hawkins, Mr G Roberts, Ms E
Williamson and Mr A Pratt.
4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Mr F Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No 9 – Area
Planning Report – as a Board Member of Phoenix Enterprise Centre.

Mr A Lamb declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No 10 – Copeland
Champions Update - as an employee of North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS
Foundation Trust.
The Chair welcomed three members of the newly formed Shadow Authority who
were attending to observe the meeting.
5

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item on the agenda.
6

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Chair welcomed Ms Wildwood to the meeting.
Ms Wildwood read the following statement:In my submissions to the Traffic Management Team I made it clear that the existing
40mph speed limit is routinely flouted. There is never any enforcement of
compliance by The Police who never implement speed-trapping on this stretch.
They do speed trap down Arlecdon Hill and at Rowrah where, according to local
councillor Steve Morgan, compliance is amongst the worst in Cumbria. I would
suggest that some detailed monitoring of traffic speeds is enacted to reinforce the
veracity of my contention. Resultant from that I would hope to see the present 40
limit being reduced to 30mph and rigorously enforced by routine speed-trapping.
This would result in 2 benefits:
1. The safety of residents (several of whom are vulnerable due to extreme youth - a
5 year old resident - or due to old age - myself and 2 other residents when crossing
the road.
2. Drivers of through traffic would be perfectly able to pass the parked cars,
simultaneously in both directions. The road is 3 car widths wide (row of parked cars
plus 2 through carriageways). Such passing is perfectly possible to execute where
vehicles are travelling at a reasonable speed.
Would the Panel please mandate further attention by the Traffic Management Team
with a view to installing a 30mph speed limit so as to insist on the residential nature
of this stretch of road and to enhance the safety of residents?”.
Members were invited to ask questions of Ms Wildwood.
The Chair thanked Ms Wildwood for her attendance and gave the following
response:Thank you for your statement and for expressing your concerns to the Local
Committee. Road safety is a matter that both highway officers and elected Members
of this Committee treat with the highest importance.
This issue was previously discussed at the Casualty Reduction and Safer Highways
(CRASH) group in 2019. The CRASH group is attended by representatives of both

Cumbria Police and Cumbria County Council, along with other partner agencies,
and is a form where matters of road safety are discussed and actioned. In 2019,
CRASH arranged for traffic surveys to be undertaken alongside the properties on
Waterloo Terrace, the results of which showed generally good compliance with the
posted speed limit of 40mph. However, in light of your comments, Members of the
Local Committee will ask officers to again raise this item for discussion at the
CRASH group for further consideration.
Additionally, a review of the speed restrictions within Copeland is due to take place
later in the 2022/2023 financial year. The Local Committee will ask officers to review
the existing speed limits in the area and assess whether a reduction is appropriate.
Thank you again for bringing this matter to our attention.
7

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be agreed as
an accurate record of the meeting.
8

COPELAND HIGHWAYS WORKING GROUP

Members received a report detailing the discussions and recommendations from the
meeting of the Copeland Highways Working Group held on 20 April. The minutes
from the meeting were appended to the report.
The Local Area Network Manager outlined three of the recommendations made by
the Highways Working Group to the Local Committee for consideration.
The Local Member for Egremont North and St Bees raised concerns about National
Highways’ capacity as well as investment. The Local Area Network Manager
agreed to circulate details of the next meeting of the A595 Liaison Group when
confirmed. The Traffic Management Team Leader outlined the revised Traffic
Regulation Order (TRO) proposal for The Forge, Cleator and confirmed that
discussions would take place with Ennerdale School with regards to proposal 17,
the proposed introduction of ‘No Stopping on School Entrance Markings’.
The timescale for implementation of the TRO proposals was discussed.
RESOLVED, that
1. the minutes of the meeting of the meeting of the Copeland Highways Working
Group held on 20 April 2022 be noted;
2. a letter be sent by the Chair on the Committee’s behalf, regarding the lack of
investment and capacity in the area by National Highways to the Local MP for
Copeland and to the Chairman of the House of Commons Transport Select
committee;
3. the proposed option, for the use of the allocated additional budget of
£200,000 dedicated to the treatment of potholes be agreed;

4. Officers may proceed to statutory consultation and advertisement of a Traffic
Regulation Order (“the Order”) which would:
Consolidate the provisions of: (i)The County of Cumbria (Various Roads, Borough of Copeland)
(Consolidation and Provision of Traffic Regulations) Order 2020; and
(ii) The County of Cumbria (A5086/U4017 Arlecdon Parks Road, Arlecdon)
(Traffic Regulation) Order 2003 as attached as Appendix 44 to the report of
the Working Group; and
(a) Introduce new restrictions as shown on the plans attached as Appendices
2, 3, 4A, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33A, 34,
36A, 37, 38, 39, 40, & 42 ONLY to the report.
9

AREA PLANNING REPORT

Mr F Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as a County Council
appointed Board Member of Phoenix Enterprise Centre.
Members received a report that provided an update on the activity undertaken by
the Community Team since the last meeting of the Committee. The report also
advised members on their current budget position.
A summary of the Local Committee Budget Summary for 2022/23 was attached to
the report at Appendix 2 with new allocations approved at County Council on 10
February at Appendix 1.
The Area Manager outlined a number of grant allocations listed in the report and
updated members on revised Local Committee priorities and area planning matters.
Members were informed of Dementia Action week and the work that the team were
carrying out with partners to hold a range of events and activities to raise
awareness, provide information and support.
The Area Manager reported on the allocated Environment Fund for 2022/23 and the
projects proposed by members and developed with relevant partners and
organisations for part of the funding. It was reported that the Financial Summary
Statement 2021-22 (at Appendix 2) showed an overspend of £82,624 for the full
year against the budget of £400,000 (£200,000 Environment Fund / £200,000
COMF). The overspend was made up of £78,792 which related to the Environment
Fund and £4,633 which related to COMF. It was noted that these costs were
applied at the very end of the financial year and did not yet reflect the contributions
from other parties to these works which will be made during the current financial
year. The recommendation, subsequently agreed by members, was that the
overspend be deducted from the Environment Fund for 2022/23 as a temporary
measure until other contributions were received. The Area Manager agreed to
discuss work on Middlebank Suspension Bridge with the Local Member for
Egremont outside of the meeting. The Local Member for Millom expressed his
appreciation of the work that had taken place in the Millom area.

The Library & Customer Manager (Copeland) updated members on library services.
Members noted the reopening of services following the pandemic, expansion of
services and partnership working that was taking place with the DWP using
Whitehaven Library to host DWP Youth Hub appointments. The Chair highlighted
the launch of the Youth Hub project scheduled to take place on 1 June and
requested that discussion take place with DWP to introduce this service in Millom.
Members were asked to contact the Area Manager with requests for attendance at
the launch. To conclude the Library and Customer Manager advised on joint
working that was taking place with Allerdale and Copeland’s Public Health Teams.
The Area Manager gave a verbal update on the Copeland Town Deal programmes.
It was noted that public exhibition events would be taking place for both Cleator
Moor and Millom & Haverigg Town Deal projects. The purpose of the events was to
share information, update on progress and outline key milestones with the
community and other stakeholders. Both exhibitions will include all projects within
each Town’s Investment Plan. Members noted that the Cleator Moor exhibition
would be held week commencing 23 May and Millom and Haverigg would be held
week commencing 20 June.
The Public Health Locality Manager updated members on public health matters
advising that Covid had not gone away, encouraging the take up of Covid boosters
and highlighted the cost of living crisis impacting on health and wellbeing. A short
discussion took place around NHS dentistry, the lack of NHS dentists and facilities.
RESOLVED, that
1.

the contents of the report be noted;

2.

the revised priorities for 2022/23 be agreed;

3.

the Copeland Local Committee budget allocations in the 2022/23 County
Council budget, as outlined in Appendix 1, be noted;

4.

the Copeland Local Committee outturn budget for 2021/22, outlined in
Appendix 2, be noted;

5.

the Neighbourhood Development budget of £86,308 be allocated to the
Community Development Team for 2022/23;

6.

the Money Advice Contract with Citizens Advice Copeland with an allocation
of £57,060 from the Money Advice budget line be agreed;

7.

the School Crossing Patrol budget of £20,873 be allocated to fund the
provision of school crossing patrols in Copeland as per the Service Level
Agreement at Appendix 3;

8.

the 0-19 allocation of £55,737 be delegated to the Children & Young People’s
Partnership for distribution through grant funding and commissioned services;

9.

the virement of £15,000 from the 0-19 Universal Services to the School
Crossing Patrol budget to fulfil the full cost of the Service Level Agreement be
agreed;

10.

the 11-19 Universal Services allocation of £24,400 to be added to the 0-19
budget for distribution through the Children & Young People’s Partnership be
agreed;

11.

£54,112 General Provision budget to be distributed through grant funding
applications measured against agreed local priorities be agreed;

12.

the priorities for the use of Local Committee grant funding as attached at
Appendix 4, be agreed;

13.

the community grant allocations agreed since 1st April 2022 be noted and the
allocations listed below ratified:•
•
•
•

£35,263 to Citizens Advice Copeland from General Provision towards
the costs of a three year financial inclusion service, which includes
additional capacity to address an increase in demand;
£17,000 to Phoenix Enterprise Centre from General Provision towards
the Digital Access, Advice, Food and Support project, specifically
supporting costs of the Thrift Hub Food Pantry;
£12,000 to Rosehill Arts Trust from a ringfenced allocation with 0-19
Universal Services to run a Copeland Collective programme from
October 2022 to March 2023;
£21,600 to Howgill Family Centre from 0-19 Universal Services to
enable all primary schools in Copeland continue to be part of the
PhunkyFoods health lifestyle programme.

14.

allocations outlined in paragraph 4.24 of the report against the Environment
Fund be agreed;

15.

to utilise the Environment Fund for 2022/23 to fund an overspend of £82,624
against the 2021/22 COMF and Environment Fund Budget be agreed.

10

COPELAND CHAMPIONS UPDATE

Dementia Champion
The Dementia Champion highlighted the fact that it was Dementia Awareness week
and the Community Development Officer outlined the work that was being carried
out with partners to raise awareness, offer support and advice.
Fire Champion
The Fire Champion advised attendance, together with the Area Manager, at an
excellent Emergency Planning Oscar decontamination training exercise. Arising

from this, the involvement of existing community groups to assist in an emergency
was discussed.
Health Champion
The Health Champion advised on matters that had been discussed at the Cumbria
Health Scrutiny meeting. These included the pandemic and impact on hospitals,
OPAL levels at both North and South Cumbria hospitals, future health legislation
and the pressures faced by the North West Ambulance Service.
The Chair thanked the champions for the updates.
11

VERBAL UPDATE FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES/EXTERNAL
COMMITTEES

The officers agreed to action the Local Member for Cleator Moor East and
Frizington’s request for a review of the Committee’s appointments to outside bodies.
12

NUCLEAR ISSUES

Mr D Southward, the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Property
updated the Committee on nuclear issues. The Cabinet Member advised on
advanced modular reactors (AMRs), small modular reactors (SMRs), discussed
Fusion power, the STEP project and concluded on the geological disposal facility
(GDF). It was hoped by members that the newly formed Shadow Authority would
have involvement in the GDF process and have officers with specific knowledge of
the nuclear industry.
To conclude the Chair discussed the value of Local Committees and having a
devolved budget to influence projects for and benefiting the residents of Copeland.
13

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Local Committee was scheduled for 20
July at 10.15 am at Millom Network Centre.

The meeting ended at 11.50 am

